Alcohol and Gaming **Commission of Ontario** Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Suite 200

90, avenue Sheppard East

Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Woodbine	Woodbine Mohawk Park				
Date	November	November 18 th , 2022			Post Time 19:00	
Weather	Light flurrie	es -2 deg. Celsius		Wind: 23 km/h SW		
Track Condition Fast						
Number of Rac	es 10	Qualifying races	6 K.C.	Total Entri	es 103	
Mutual Handle \$ 2049550						
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Invest Visit	igator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Fred Brethour	John Dorion	Kelly Counsell

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office: Notification of Positive Analysis:

November 4th, 2022 – Race 2 – Finished 1st

Horse: Villefranche As Trainer: Mark Goddard

Class III – Arsenic quantified at 1167 ng/mL (EIPH)

Trainer Mark Goddard was in to pick up the disclosure package.

The horse Villefranche As was placed on the Judges' list and suspended for 30 days, November 18th, 2022, to December 17th, 2022, inclusive. AGCO rules 9.07.01(iv), 20.01.01(j). Ruling #1956287.

From Monday November 14th, 2022, driver Jody Jamieson was issued a two-hundreddollar monetary penalty and a three-day driving suspension, November 22, 2022, to November 24, 2022, inclusive. Violation of AGCO rule 22.23.01(a), indiscriminate action while urging with his whip. Ruling #1955043.

Harvest Series 3yo Filly Pace 2nd leg (Race 7)

Driver Michael Whelan was excused from one drive. (Race 6)

Races:

Race 1: Breath test strip utilized. Clear.

Race 2: Clear.

Race 3: Breath test strip utilized. Clear.

Race 4: Clear.

Race 5: #3 La Petite Grise (S.Filion) and #1 Charmbo Brie (S.Young) came together in deep stretch, no placings needed.

Race 6: Inquiry x2: #5 Dont Poke The Bear (S.Filion), finished 3rd, was rough gaited in the stretch and made a break after the finish, no violations of the AGCO breaking rules.

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/TuceEo7yCvw

#7 Serious Mojo (T.Jones) made a break before the start but was inside the fair start pole.

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/cSAtqANsUus

A monetary penalty of \$200 was assessed to driver Beau Brown for allowing a horse to pass needlessly on the inside in the stretch. Violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(e). Ruling # 1956340.

Race 7: Clear.

Race 8: Inquiry: Race winner #5 Look At Dat Kat (Trev.Henry) made a break before the start. No violations of the AGCO rule.

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/EQKyF6owLwl

#4 Sombre (J.Macdonald) finished 7th and was placed 8th for failing to continuously lose ground while on a break.

Race 9: Driver James Macdonald was assessed a \$200 monetary penalty for failure to set a pace comparable to the class of race. Fillies and mares preferred. AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k). Ruling #1956364.

Race 10: Black Betty must qualify for performance. The horse was distanced.

Claims: None.